Election: 2002 General
Jurisdiction: DeKalb County
Date: 2002-11-05 00:00:00
Registered Voters: 48745

Ballots Cast: 24800
Voter Turnout: 51%
Active Precincts: 81

Contest: Attorney General

Candidate Name Total Votes Vote %
Joe Birkett (NP) 14284 58.95
Lisa Madigan (NP) 8950 36.94
Gary L. Shilts (NP) 972 4.01
Write-in (NP) 24 0.1
Precinct: Afton 01

Candidate Name Total Votes Vote %
Joe Birkett (NP) 179 61.09
Lisa Madigan (NP) 102 34.81
Gary L. Shilts (NP) 12 4.1
Write-in (NP) 0 0
Precinct: Clinton 01

Candidate Name Total Votes Vote %
Joe Birkett (NP) 229 68.56
Lisa Madigan (NP) 88 26.35
Gary L. Shilts (NP) 17 5.09
Write-in (NP) 0 0
Precinct: Clinton 02

Candidate Name Total Votes Vote %
Joe Birkett (NP) 175 70.56
Lisa Madigan (NP) 60 24.19
Gary L. Shilts (NP) 13 5.24
Write-in (NP) 0 0
Precinct: Cortland 01

Candidate Name Total Votes Vote %
Joe Birkett (NP) 209 60.93
Lisa Madigan (NP) 122 35.57
Gary L. Shilts (NP) 12 3.5
Write-in (NP) 0 0
Precinct: Cortland 02

Candidate Name Total Votes Vote %
Joe Birkett (NP) 323 64.73
Lisa Madigan (NP) 165 33.07
Gary L. Shilts (NP) 10 2
Write-in (NP) 1 0.2

page 1/12



Precinct: Cortland 03
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Cortland 04
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Cortland 05
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Cortland 06
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 01
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 02
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 03
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 04

Total Votes
305

148

13

1

Total Votes
158

99

9

0

Total Votes
196

87

12

0

Total Votes
244

141

17

0

Total Votes
92

90

-

0

Total Votes
13

10

1

0

Total Votes
193

189

12

2

Vote %
65.31
31.69
2.78
0.21

Vote %
59.4
37.22
3.38

0

Vote %
66.44
29.49
4.07

0

Vote %
60.7
35.07
4.23

Vote %
48.68
47.62
3.7

0

Vote %
54.17
41.67
4.17

0

Vote %
48.74
47.73
3.03
0.51
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Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 05
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 06
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 07
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 08
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 09
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 10
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 11
Candidate Name

Total Votes
81

27

4

0

Total Votes
78

72

10

1

Total Votes
72

44

2

0

Total Votes
15

13

3

0

Total Votes
31

27

3

0

Total Votes
31

22

2

0

Total Votes
70

39

13

1

Total Votes

Vote %
72.32
24.11
3.57

Vote %
48.45
44,72
6.21
0.62

Vote %
61.02
37.29
1.69

0

Vote %
48.39
41.94
9.68

Vote %
50.82
44.26
4.92

0

Vote %
56.36
40
3.64

0

Vote %
56.91
31.71
10.57
0.81

Vote %
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Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 12
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 13
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 14
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 15
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 16
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 17
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 18
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)

29
12

Total Votes
19

11

2

0

Total Votes
130

79

7

2

Total Votes
70

48

10

0

Total Votes
109

83

-

0

Total Votes
121

115

9

1

Total Votes
94

91

-

0

Total Votes
167

64.44
26.67
8.89

Vote %
59.38
34.38
6.25

0

Vote %
59.63
36.24
3.21
0.92

Vote %
54.69
37.5
7.81

0

Vote %
54.77
41.71
3.52

0

Vote %
49.19
46.75
3.66
0.41

Vote %
48.96
47.4
3.65

Vote %
49.7
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Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 19
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 20
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 21
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 22
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 23
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 24
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 25
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)

157
12

Total Votes
384

213

18

1

Total Votes
227

205

17

2

Total Votes
238

184

16

0

Total Votes
129

117

15

0

Total Votes
150

130

17

1

Total Votes
108

102

12

1

Total Votes
179
174

46.73
3.57

Vote %
62.34
34.58
2.92
0.16

Vote %
50.33
45.45
3.77
0.44

Vote %
54.34
42.01
3.65

0

Vote %
49.43
44.83
5.75

0

Vote %
50.34
43.62
5.7
0.34

Vote %
48.43
45.74
5.38
0.45

Vote %
48.25
46.9
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Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 26
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 27
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 28
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 29
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 30
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 31
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 32
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)

18

Total Votes
114

108

10

0

Total Votes
179

163

21

1

Total Votes
79

60

5

0

Total Votes
283

192

21

0

Total Votes
170

150

15

0

Total Votes
172

142

9

0

Total Votes
227

169

13

4.85

Vote %
49.14
46.55
4.31

0

Vote %
49,18
44.78
5.77
0.27

Vote %
54.86
41.67
3.47

0

Vote %
57.06
38.71
4.23

0

Vote %
50.75
44,78
4.48

Vote %
53.25
43.96
2.79

0

Vote %
55.37
41.22
3.17
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Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 33
Candidate Name
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Joe Birkett (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 34
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 35
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: DeKalb 36
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Franklin 01
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Franklin 02
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Genoa 01
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Total Votes
145

134

19

1

Total Votes
235

183

14

1

Total Votes
143

109

5

0

Total Votes
218

138

11

1

Total Votes
196

181

15

0

Total Votes
173

84

10

0

Total Votes
293

119

16

0

0.24

Vote %
48.49
44.82
6.35
0.33

Vote %
54.27
42.26
3.23
0.23

Vote %
55.64
42.41
1.95

0

Vote %
59.24
37.5
2.99
0.27

Vote %
50
46.17
3.83

Vote %
64.79
31.46
3.75

0

Vote %
68.46
27.8
3.74

0
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Precinct: Genoa 02
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Genoa 03
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Genoa 04
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Kingston 01

Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Kingston 02

Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Malta 01
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Malta 02
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Mayfield 01

Total Votes
133

89

14

0

Total Votes
138

79

5

0

Total Votes
295

178

12

0

Total Votes
243

144

27

0

Total Votes
287

153

18

1

Total Votes
149

63

7

0

Total Votes
180

83

11

0

Vote %
56.36
37.71
5.93

Vote %
62.16
35.59
2.25

0

Vote %
60.82
36.7
2.47

0

Vote %
58.7
34.78
6.52

Vote %
62.53
33.33
3.92
0.22

Vote %
68.04
28.77
3.2

0

Vote %
65.69
30.29
4.01




Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Milan 01
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Paw Paw 01
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Pierce 01
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sandwich 01
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sandwich 02
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sandwich 03
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct; Sandwich 04
Candidate Name

Total Votes
220

99

12

0

Total Votes
102

31

5

0

Total Votes
81

35

5

0

Total Votes
173

54

6

0

Total Votes
263

137

31

0

Total Votes
204

127

19

1

Total Votes
256

174

21

0

Total Votes

Vote %
66.47
29.91
3.63

Vote %
73.91
22.46
3.62

0

Vote %
66.94
28.93
4.13

0

Vote %
74.25
23.18
2.58

Vote %
61.02
31.79
7.19

0

Vote %
58.12
36.18
5.41
0.28

Vote %
56.76
38.58
4.66

Vote %
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Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sandwich 05
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Shabbona 01
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Somonauk 01
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Somonauk 02
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: South Grove 01
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)

Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Squaw Grove 01
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)

Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Squaw Grove 02
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)

272
141
23

Total Votes
316

144

14

0

Total Votes
345

133

14

0

Total Votes
265

116

12

0

Total Votes
179

69

22

0

Total Votes
156

44

10

0

Total Votes
316

119

22

1

Total Votes
322

62.39
32.34
5.28

Vote %
66.67
30.38
2.95

0

Vote %
70.12
27.03
2.85

Vote %
67.43
29.52
3.05

0

Vote %
66.3
25.56
8.15

0

Vote %
74.29
20.95
4.76

Vote %
69
25.98
4.8
0.22

Vote %
69.1
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Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 01
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 02
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 03
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 04
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 05
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 06
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 07
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)

121
23

Total Votes
137

66

10

0

Total Votes
217

134

16

0

Total Votes
369

148

15

0

Total Votes
189

103

8

0

Total Votes
181

146

11

0

Total Votes
128

109

8

0

Total Votes
112
98

25.97
4.94

Vote %
64.32
30.99
4.69

0

Vote %
59.13
36.51
4.36

Vote %
69.36
27.82
2.82

0

Vote %
63
34.33
2.67

0

Vote %
53.55
43.2
3.25

Vote %
52.24
44.49
3.27

0

Vote %
50.68
44 .34
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Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 08
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 09
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Sycamore 10
Candidate Name

Joe Birkett (NP)

Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Precinct: Victor 01
Candidate Name
Joe Birkett (NP)
Lisa Madigan (NP)
Gary L. Shilts (NP)
Write-in (NP)

Total Votes
146

107

6

2

Total Votes
327

138

9

0

Total Votes
205

120

11

0

Total Votes
125

28

.

0

4.98

Vote %
55.94
41

2.3
0.77

Vote %
68.99
29.11
1.9

Vote %
61.01
35.71
3.27

0

Vote %
78.13
17.5
4.38

0
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